
Contact: Meryl Lawrence, Scrutiny Adviser  
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: 1 April 2019

Agenda
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: Monday, 8 April 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, K Critchley, 
D Fouweather, I Hayat, J Richards and W Routley

Item
1  Agenda yn Gymraeg / Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4)

2  Apologies for Absence  

3  Declarations of Interest  

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2019  (Pages 5 - 16)

5  Draft Highway Asset Management Plan 2019 - 2024  (Pages 17 - 42)

6  Draft Annual Forward Work Programme 2019-20  (Pages 43 - 54)

7  Conclusion of Committee Reports  
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 

8  Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 55 - 58)

a) Action Sheet (Appendix 1)

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Person cyswllt:  Meryl Lawrence, Cynghorydd Craffu
Ffôn:  01633 656656
E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: Dydd Llun, 1 Ebrill 2019

Agenda
Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Lleoedd a Materion Cofforaethol

Dyddiad: Dydd Llun, 8 Ebrill 2019

Amser: 4 y.p.

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 - Canolfan Dinesig

Y Cynghorwyr:  C Evans (Cadeirydd), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, K Critchley, 
                          D Fouweather, I Hayat, J Richards and W Routley

Eitem

1. Agenda yn Gymraeg

2. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb

3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant

4. Cofnodion y Cyfarfodydd a 14 Ionawr 2019

5. Cynllun Rheoli Asedau Priffyrdd Drafft 2019-24

6. Blaenraglen Waith Flynyddol Ddrafft 2019-20

7. Casgliad Adroddiadau Pwyllgor
           Yn dilyn cwblhau adroddiadau'r Pwyllgor, gofynnir i'r Pwyllgor 
           ffurfioli ei gasgliadau, argymhellion a sylwadau ar eitemau blaenorol 
           ar gyfer gweithredu.

8. Adroddiad Cynghorydd Craffu

a) Taflen Gweithredu - Atodiad 1

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: 14 January 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, J Clarke, K Critchley, D Fouweather, 
J Richards and W Routley

In Attendance: Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser), Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and Business 
Change), Keir Duffin (Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing), Alastair 
Hopkins (Senior Finance Business Partner), Paul Jones (Head of Streetscene 
and City Services), Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance) and Gareth Price 
(Head of Law & Regulation)

Apologies: Councillors G Berry and I Hayat

1 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor C Evans (Chair) declared an interest as Ward Member and Community Councillor 
for Rogerstone in relation to Item 3, Budget Proposal (CS1920/10 – City Services – Introduce 
Parking Charges within Tredegar Park and Fourteen Locks) and also declared that he was 
an employee of Newsquest, but had no influence on what was written editorially.

2 Minutes of the Meetings held on 19 November and 3 December 2018 

A Councillor referred to the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November on page 9 where 
Digitalisation of Services was mentioned, a comment upon the need for Member training had 
been omitted.

The Scrutiny Adviser clarified that the Member’s comment regarding the requirement of IT 
Training for Members was included over the page, in the 3rd paragraph from the end of page 
10 of the Minutes.

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 19 November and 3 December were approved as a 
true and accurate record. 

3 2019/20 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 

Attendees:

- Paul Jones (Head of Streetscene and City Services)
- Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change)
- Meirion Rushworth (Head of Finance)
- Keir Duffin (Head of Regener
[...]
 road markings and signage of 
residents parking bays. He explained that the increase of the charge to £30 was to 
offset the cost of delivering the function, which it previously had not. 

 A Member advised that Residents were more concerned that the residents parking 
would be well enforced to enable them to park in the permitted area, especially those in 
the suburbs of the city centre. The timing was unfortunate as there may be a view that 
the increase in Resident’s Parking Permit Charge was to cover cost of enforcement.  
The Head of Streetscene and City Services advised that the Council’s charge was for 
admin, road markings and signage and the Council had yet to take over enforcement, it 
would happen in a few months’ time and he was confident that this would improve 
dramatically. 

 It was suggested that consideration should be given to the increased charge for 
Residents Parking not commencing until enforcement was properly in place. This 

Page 7



would give Residents confidence and value for money. The Head of Streetscene and 
City Services advised this comment would be taken back.

 A Member queried the Business Case where it stated there was no impact on footfall in 
the city centre, as the proposal was protecting businesses and increasing charges for 
footfall, while there was only a small increase for businesses that was not 
proportionate. The Head of Streetscene and City Services advised that the advice 
given to the team was that it would not make an impact. Businesses were not 
impacting on their costs, if however they have a charge they have to pay for staff that 
would have an effect on their costs.

 A Member requested to see a breakdown of costs of administration before the increase 
for residents parking and spoke of the importance of being open and transparent with 
costs before the increase.  He added that the proposal for residents parking asked 
people to pay more for something that could not yet be enforced, so that until 
enforcemen
[...]
 
works at Belle Vue Park.

 A Member expressed concern that Tredegar Park was used as inexpensive recreation 
for people and that the introduction of charges could potentially impact upon ceasing 
healthy activity and charging those who can least afford it.

 A Member referring to Recommended Option 1 which stated: “there may be a 
requirement to look at a ‘free’ hour option, asked when would this be decided. The 
Head of Streetscene and City Services advised that this had been written in the past, 
looked at and considered and the general conclusion was there would be quite a lot of 
turnover which would not make it viable.

 A Member asked what had consultation with service users of Tredegar Park and 
Fourteen Locks shown, for example local sports teams might decide to not use the 
facilities or dog walkers may decide not to visit the park. The Head of Streetscene and 
City Services advised that they were consulted last year when the overarching 
proposals were agreed, one consultation event was held last week, Service Managers 
would be meeting representatives of groups of both of the parks in the coming week 
and comments will be taken on board.

 Comment was made that each park are different areas and what may suit one group 
would not be applicable to another. The Head of Streetscene and City Services 
clarified that discussions would be taking place with groups between now and 
February.

 A Member stressed the need for consultation to be sensitive to individual sites as each 
was very different and asked whether there a meaningful consultation and would there 
be any concessions to user groups.  The Head of Streetscene and City Services 
advised that all points and opinions were considered and clarified that concessions for 
user groups were included in the base model including for voluntary groups e.g. the 
café in Belle Vue Park had a couple of allocated spaces. He clarified that the 
assumption was based upon only 50% usage of the car park.

 A Member qu
[...]
t was questioned whether other Local Authorities and in England were doing this, and 
whether there was a cap. The Head of Finance advised that County Councils in 
England had been rising by 6.95% or 6%, more flexibility had allowed them to get to 
that level, and had been for the last couple of years. He explained that the demand on 
services outstripped the funding available and the debate was around balancing 
Council Tax and savings.  He also advised that Newport had the 2nd lowest council tax 
area in Wales, and one of the lowest in the UK. 

 The Head of Finance explained that all across the UK the councils’ budgets were being 
spent on less of the population and going towards education and social care. Even in 
those areas the money was going to the most needy, Special Education Needs and 
looked after children. Those are a very small number in the social care area. It was 
then advised that the budget was increasingly being focussed on the high need 
individuals. Council Tax was going up generally more than inflation. It’s UK wide, 
although it did not make things any easier. 

 Concern was expressed that high increases can cause resentment. The Head of 
Finance explained that it was important that people understood why this was 
happening and he hoped it was clear in the report that cost and demand increases 
have been up significantly.

 A Member commented that this was an emotive subject and the Council must produce 
a balanced budget. The increase was unfortunate, the points made were sympathised 
with and the proposal would be debated at Council.

The Chair thanked the Officers for attending.

Page 12



Conclusions:

Comments to the Cabinet on the following proposals:

a) The Committee noted the budget proposals relevant to the Place and Corporate 
Directorates and agreed to forward the minutes to the Cabinet as a summary of the 
issues raised.

b) The Committee wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet on the 
Proposals within the Place and
[...]
mmittee recommended exploring collaboration with 
Newport City Homes and other partners on the provision of joint city centre customer 
services thereby reducing and sharing costs rather than closing services. 

Page 13



CS1920/10 – Introduce Parking Charges within Tredegar Park and Fourteen Locks

 The Committee stressed the need for consultation and engagement to be sensitive and 
focussed on the individual sites and their uses, as each park was different in nature, in 
different locations and had different user groups e.g. water park, sporting activities, 
historic, and what is suitable for one may not be applicable to the others.

PSB1920/02 – Partnership – Reduction in Voluntary Sector Grants

 The Committee commented that the Business Case for this proposal did not contain 
sufficient information about which organisations the removal of grants would effect and 
the services being impacted upon. 

 The Committee took assurance that Recommended Option 2 - to commission a service 
to deliver against a contract set to the corporate priorities would fund successful 
organisations up to 2021/22.

 The Committee recommended signposting Shop Mobility to Newport Now and other 
city centre providers e.g. Kingsway and Friars Walk to discuss any alternative funding 
available for the Shopmobility service.

NS1920/05 – Additional 2.95% increase in Council Tax resulting on total increase of 6.95%

 The Committee noted that this proposal would be debated at Council.

4 Scrutiny Adviser Reports 

Attendee:

- Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser)

a) Forward Work Programme Update

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and advised the 
Committee upon the proposed topics for the next two committee meetings, as 
follows:

 Monday 18th February 2019:
Change from a Committee meeting to the outstanding Committee Briefing 
upon Housing from the Committee’s Forward Work Programme to be held in 
February 2019.

 Monday 8th April 2019:
Draft Highway Asset Management Plan (following the presentation requested 
by the Committee upon the Quality of Road Network delivered on 24 
September 2018, the Committee were asked if they wished to be consulted 
upon the Draft Highways Asset Management Plan).

The Committee agreed the topics, as above.

Page 14



b) Action Sheet

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Action Sheet and advised the Committee that 
as indicated in the table, all items had been actioned and the information 
circulated to Members of the Committee accordingly and the Housing Briefing 
had been discussed as part of the report upon the Forward Work Programme 
update in a) above and scheduled accordingly.

c) Information Reports 

The Scrutiny Adviser informed the Committee that there were no Information 
Reports to bring to the Committee’s attention.

d) Scrutiny Letters

The Scrutiny Adviser informed the Committee that there were no Scrutiny letters 
to report to the Committee.

The meeting terminated at 6.45 pm

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate
Part 1 

Date: 8 April 2019

Subject:  Draft Highway Asset Management Plan 2019- 2024

Author Scrutiny Adviser 

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Designation:
Bev Owen Strategic Director - Place

Paul Jones Head of City Services

Steve Davies Senior Strategy Manager, City Services

Joanne Turner Senior Technical Officer, City Services

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

Recommendations to the Committee

1.1 The Committee is asked to consider the Draft Highway Asset Management Plan 2019 - 2024 
(Appendix 1) and determine if it wishes to make any comments to the Cabinet Member for 
consideration with the Draft Plan.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2 Context

Background 

2.1 The Committee agreed at its meeting on 4 June 2018 that a Scrutiny Briefing upon: Quality of the 
Road Network should be included in its Annual Forward Work Programme, following which the 
Committee could consider whether it wished to scrutinise an aspect of the topic. (A link to the 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate held on 4 June 2018 Report and 
Minutes is included in the Background Papers in Section 6 of this Report.)

2.2 Members may recall that a Briefing upon the Quality of the Road Network was presented to 
Members of the Committee on 24 September 2018 by the Head of Streetscene and City Services 
and his Officers and copies of the presentation subsequently circulated by email.  

2.3 Subsequently, the Committee at its meeting held on 14 January 2019 added the Draft Highway 
Asset Management Plan to its Forward Work Programme for consultation to make any comments 
to the Cabinet Member Pre-Decision. (A link to the Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and 
Corporate held on 14 January 2019 Report and Minutes is included in the Background Papers in 
Section 6 of this Report.)

2.4 The Draft Highway Asset Management Plan is attached as Appendix 1 and comprises the 
following Sections:

- Foreword
- 1. Introduction
- 2. Highway Assets
- 3. Demands and Expectations
- 4. Financial
- 5. Monitoring Performance
- 6. Service Standards and Current Investment
- 7. Risks to the Plan 
- Appendix A - Anticipated Five Year Funding

2.4 The Committee is asked to consider the Draft Highway Asset Management Plan in Appendix 1 
and make any comments to the Cabinet Member for consideration with the Draft Plan.

3 Information Submitted to the Committee

3.1 The following is attached for the Committee’s consideration:

Appendix 1 - Newport City Council Draft Highway Asset Management Plan 2019-2024

Appendix A - Anticipated Five Year Funding

Page 18



4 Suggested Areas of Focus

4.1 Role of the Committee

The role of the Committee in considering the report is to:

 Consider the content of the Draft Highway Asset Management Plan

 Assess and make comment on:

- How achievable the plan is;
- How measureable the plan is;
- Whet
[...]
 

data is to be improved during the period covered by this plan.

Asset Value

The public highway is the only Council asset used by all residents, visitors and businesses within the 

city. The contribution of the local highway network extends far wider than facilitating transportation. It is 

fundamental to the economic, social and environmental wellbeing of the city and its management and 

maintenance should seek to maximise this wider contribution.   In March 2017 the (gross) replacement 

value of the highway asset was calculated to be £1.1bn. (This is the cost of replacing the asset as new).

Page 27



Newport City Council
 Highway Asset Management Plan

2019-2024

5

Highway Asset Valuation

The valuation figures below illustrate the financial value of the highway asset. The Gross Replacement 
Cost (GRC) represents how much it would cost to replace the existing asset, the Depreciated 
Replacement Cost (DRC) illustrates the extent to which the asset has been consumed (depreciated) 

and the Annualised Depreciation Cost (ADC) represents the average annual investment required in 

planned maintenance (renewal of the asset) required to maintain the asset.  Comparing the annual 

capital investment against this figure provides an indication of whether long term funding needs are 

being met. 

Asset Type
Gross Replacement 

Cost (GRC)
Depreciated 

Replacement Cost 
(DRC)

Annualised 
Depreciation Cost 

(ADC)

Carriageways £652,364,000 £561,605,000 £7,732,000

Footways & Cycleways £89,874,000 £57,301,000 £1,573,000 

Structures £336,129,643 £306, 447,151 £996,916

Street Lighting £26,040,000 £9,138,000 £972,000

Traffic Management £6,240,000 £3,360,958 £298,000

Total £1,110,647,643 £937,852,109 £11,571,916

Page 28



Newport City Council
 Highway Asset Management Plan

2019-2024

6

3 Demands and Expectations

User Expectations

Users expect the city’s highway network to be safe, available and fit for purpose. Between April 2017 

and March 2018 the Council 
[...]
iny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate 
Part 1 

Date: 8 April 2019

Subject Draft 2019-20 Annual Forward Work Programme 

Author Scrutiny Advisor 

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Role

Meryl Lawrence Scrutiny Adviser 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider the draft Annual Forward Work Programme (Appendix 1) and determine if it 
wishes to make any amendments to the programme or if further information is required;

2. Agree the start time for the Committee meetings, and approve the proposed schedule 
of meetings for 2019-20 (Appendix 2).

3. ++

4. ++
2 Context

Background 

2.1 The Centre for Public Scrutiny’s Good Scrutiny Guide recognises the importance of the forward 
work programme.  In order to ‘lead and own the process’, it states that Councillors should have 
ownership of their Committee’s work programme, and be involved in developing, monitoring and 
evaluating it.  The Good Scrutiny Guide also states that, in order to make an impact, the scrutiny 
workload should be co-ordinated and integrated into corporate processes, to ensure that it 
contributes to the delivery of corporate objectives, and that work can be undertaken in a timely 
and well-planned manner.

2.2 Scrutiny Committees have limited time and resources and therefore work plans need to be 
manageable.  It is not possible to include every topic suggested by Members, Heads of Service 
or the Public – successful Scrutiny is about looking at the right topic in the right way and 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Members need to be selective, whilst also being able to demonstrate clear arguments for 
including or excluding topics.

2.3 The Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) guide to work effective work programming ‘A Cunning 
Plan?’ makes the following reference to the importance of good work programming:

‘Effective work programming is the bedrock of a
[...]
ED 
- Forward Work Programme 

updated accordingly.
- All Member Housing 

Briefing held 12 March 2019

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Agenda yn Gymraeg / Agenda in Welsh
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2019
	5 Draft Highway Asset Management Plan 2019 - 2024
	Appendix 1
	5B - Item 5 - App 1 - Draft HAMP April 2018 v3

	6 Draft Annual Forward Work Programme 2019-20
	6A - Item 6 - APP 1 - Draft 19-20 PSC P&C - AFWP
	6B - Item 6 - App 2 - Draft Mtg Schedule

	8 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	8A - Item 8 - App 1 - Action Sheet




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: 8 April 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, J Clarke, D Fouweather, I Hayat and 
J Richards

In Attendance: Paul Jones (Head of Streetscene and City Services), Joanne Turner (Senior 
Technical Officer) and Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser)

Apologies: Councillors G Berry, K Critchley and W Routley

1 Declarations of Interest 

None.

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2019 

Members wished to thank the Cabinet Member for considering the Committee’s comment 
and postponing the increased charge for Residents parking until the commencement of Civil 
Parking Enforcement.

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2019 were approved as a true and accurate 
record. 

3 Draft Highway Asset Management Plan 2019 - 2024 

Attendees:
- Paul Jones (Head of City Services)
- Joanne Turner (Senior Technical Officer, City Services)

Apologies:
- Bev Owen (Strategic Director - Place)
- Steve Davies (Senior Strategy Manager, City Services)

The Head of City Services presented a brief overview of the Draft Highway Asset 
Management Plan to the Committee, highlighting the key areas for consideration. He 
reminded the Committee of the Briefing that had been presented to Members in September 
2018 upon the condition of the road network and also mentioned the development of the 
Draft Highway Asset Management Plan (HAMP), which it was recommended be reported to 
the Committee. Members were advised that the Draft HAMP followed the same format as 
other Councils, as Welsh Government had wanted Local Authorities to be consistent with 
their Plans. 

The Senior Technical Officer highlighted areas of the report to the Committee, including the 
diagram on page 1 of the report which showed how the plan was put together and related to 



other Council Plans. The funding information was clarified -  £700,000 funding for a 3 year 
period from Welsh Government and the (gross) replacement value of the highway asset was 
calculated to be £1.1bn (the cost of replacing the asset as new). This was the singular 
largest asset for the Council and she explained the risks and anticipated funding over the 
next 5 years.

The Head of City Services advised that this was an important document that underlined how 
the Council would go forward. While the projected funding the Authority would receive was 
known, roads were a very long term asset so it was difficult to plan too far ahead and it would 
be continuously monitored.

Members asked the following:

 Members thanked the officers for the previous presentation, which they had found 
fascinating, not least the value of the highway assets that could not be sold. Concerns 
were expressed regarding the lack of funding to maintain assets. The Head of Service 
explained that Welsh Government funding was helping to make the roads safe and 
maintain them to a minimal standard but would not go beyond that. Examples were 
given that the earlier repairs and maintenance carried out in the lifespan of a road 
would result in a lower cost, as if left longer more traffic created more wear and 
investment became more challenging.

 A Member requested clarification of the figures in the Asset Valuation Table on page 
28.  It was clarified that if the Council spent the Annualised Depreciation Cost each 
year then the current standard of highway assets would be maintained, while if they 
spent more the condition would improve, and if less the quality would decrease.

 A Member asked who decides the percentages of depreciation. Members were advised 
that it was calculated in-house within the Finance and Accountancy teams via a 
method using condition surveys done each year.  The Head of City Services advised 
that the format of the Plan mirrored other Local Authorities and that lobbying of Welsh 
Government for funding was taking place.

 A Member asked what form the lobbying had taken.  The Head of Service advised that 
mostly through the Welsh Local Government Association, although the Senior 
Technical Officer also met with other Local Authorities in Officer Network meetings. 

 Members discussed Appendix A: Anticipated Five Year Funding for: Carriageways; 
footways; Structures; Street Lighting, and; Traffic Signals, on page 41 of the Report.  
Concern was expressed that there was no capital funding from 2020/21 identified in the 
table for most of the Asset groups, where the money could be used for new assets.  
The Head of Service explained that that some funding has been added on 2 year basis 
and it is hoped that it will stay that way but it hadn’t been included in the base model so 
had to assume the current funding arrangement which is only committed until 2021. 
Funding is anticipated, but not sure from where yet. An example was given to Members 
of a £700,000 carriageway surfacing which had been topped up from Welsh 
government for that year.

 A Member asked whether the “patchwork” system of repairing roads was value for 
money and would it be better to resurface roads.  The Head of Service advised that the 
Service was not in a position to do wholescale resurfacing works. 

 A Member raised the issue that sometimes crews were returning to the same areas, 
which was not cost effective and that such areas needed to be targeted for capital 
funding. The Head of Service advised that there was limited capital funding available 
and the Service needed to do the best with the funding they had.



 A Member gave an example of if George Street Bridge being damaged, how repairs 
would be funded.  The Head of Service advised that for emergency repairs there would 
be a capital bid to the Council’s capital fund, that would compete with schools and 
other priorities identified by the Authority. The bid would be discussed with the Senior 
Leadership Team and considered by the Cabinet. 

 A Member asked how the predicted 20% figure for increase in traffic volumes on the 
M4 had been calculated.  Members were advised that Welsh Government had provided 
these figures. 

 A Member referred to Central Government’s decision to redraw fees in England and 
asked whether there was any additional money in Wales.  The Head of Service advised 
that the road resurfacing funding provided by Welsh Government was similar to English 
funding.

 A Member referred to Appendix A: Anticipated Five Year Funding table on page 41 of 
the Report and enquired why the anticipated funding for revenue for street lighting was 
only £72,000 for 2023/24. The Officers advised that this was a typographical error and 
the figure should have been £722,000.

 A Member expressed concern that in three of the Asset groups in that table there was 
no additional funding for planned maintenance work for the next 4 years. The Head of 
Service advised that Newport was asking Welsh Government for additional funding, but 
was in competition with other areas. The focus was on carriageways, the plan was 
based on what was currently known at that time. If there was no additional investment 
over those years, then potholes would be focussed upon. The draft HAMP explained 
the Council’s overall strategy and identified what the funding was allocated for.

 A Member asked if there was any data to support that vehicles parking on pavements 
damaged footpaths. The Officer advised that the damage caused was known, but not 
the extent. The Head of Service added that there was no specific data, but the city 
centre had more delivery trucks, which impacted, and block paving was damaged as a 
result. 

 A Member commented upon the good general management of maintenance over nine 
years of challenging funding.  The Head of Service advised that the Service had 
received a lot of alerts about potholes, which going forward could increase.  The Officer 
advised that during 2013 – 2015 additional funding had been provided by Welsh 
Government so more work had been undertaken. 

 A Member acknowledged the extra funding mentioned above which had enabled 
highway resurfacing, but was concerned about future maintenance.  The Officer 
advised that there had been a buffering effect provided by Project 21 over a three-year 
period, followed a year later by the Local Government Initiative, which had made quite 
a difference to highways across the City.

 A Member referred to the £1.5m Capital Works for 2019-20 for Street lighting in the 
table on Page 41 of the report, and asked when LED lighting was introduced across the 
city, what would the estimated saving be by 2023-24.  The Head of Service advised 
that the savings would be on the electricity costs, which would equate to around 
£200,000. 

The Member followed up by asking should there be a reduction in revenue costs as a 
result.  The Head of Service advised this would be looked into, but the cost of replacing 
bulbs with a cherry picker would be via a contractor with a fixed price contract, which 
had been factored into the costs, however, revenue costs are impacted by replacing 
damaged columns and replacing old cabling which required trench work.



The Member asked whether the savings could be spent on new cabling.  The Head of 
Service explained that savings were energy savings due to LED lights and could not be 
used for cabling.

 A Member asked whether the Service could use saved money to light more streetlights 
in known of anti-social behaviour.  The Head of Service advised that it was a possibility 
to extend part time lights to stay on till 12am, as there were few complaints made after 
this time, but could not afford full time lighting.

 A Member referred to the Energy Costs for Street Lighting increasing from £540k in 
2019/20 to £791k in 2023/24 and asked if the increase took into account a larger 
population and new estates.  The Head of Service advised Members that it included 
energy cost inflation and could include taking on new estates but the contractors would 
pay street lighting energy costs until the Council adopts roads and estates. It was 
clarified that if a new development was proposed, developers either had to agree to 
have the estate adopted by the Council after a number of years, or alternatively they 
could opt for a management company to maintain. Areas did not have to be adopted by 
the Council, but the contractor has to show a plan that it would be maintained.

 A Member enquired after the initial investment is recouped from Civil Parking 
Enforcement, would the profits be ring-fenced into this service.  The Head of Service 
advised that by law this money raised had to be ring-fenced to Highways and Road 
Safety with set accounts and restrictions upon what it could be spent. 

The Member followed up by asking if there was an estimate based upon what similar 
Councils were raising from decriminalised parking.  The Head of Service advised 
Newport would not be on the same level as Cardiff and it was difficult to estimate 
before implementation and that payback had to be factored in over a period of time. 

 A Member queried the target standards for footways in the Service Standards table on 
page 35, where the % in poor condition (red condition) target standard increased from 
1% in 2019 to 5% in 2024, which suggested maintenance would not be done.  The 
Head of Service advised that he would look at the base model, the report that sits 
along with this draft plan and pass the information to the Committee.

 A Member commented that as parking enforcement gets more successful, revenue for 
the Council would drop and that from there on Council would need to find other sources 
of income. The Head of Service explained that this was based upon models used by 
other Council and takes into account when parking behaviours have settled and the 
Service was expecting a small surplus.

The Chair thanked the Officers for attending.

Conclusion - Comments to the Cabinet Member

The Committee noted the Draft Highway Asset Management Plan 2019 – 2024 and agreed 
to forward the Minute and comments below to the Cabinet Member for City Services for 
consideration together with the Draft Highway Asset Management Plan 2019-2024:

a) A number of concerns were expressed above regarding the Anticipated Five Year 
Funding levels allocated in the Appendix A of the Draft Highway Asset Management 
Plan 2019-24. 

b) Concern was expressed at the £1.5M Annualised Depreciation costs for Footways and 
Cycleways and the projection of the target for “% in poor condition (red condition)” 



increasing from 1% in 2019 to 5% in 2024.  It was suggested that consideration be 
given as a priority for the allocation of funding to avoid this projected decline in 
condition and links to Well-being and Active Travel Plan encouraging people to walk 
and cycle be explored.

c) Given the increased in use of Management Companies in new developments, 
Members suggested in order to clarify accountability for Highways Services / Assets it 
would be useful to have a contact list for Management Companies for the related 
developments for ease of directing residents appropriately when queries were 
received.

4 Draft Annual Forward Work Programme 2019-20 

Attendee:
- Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser) 

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Draft Annual Forward Work Programme for 2019-20 and 
outlined the draft topics for the year. It was emphasised that the Committee has ownership of 
the Work Programme and would continue to have the opportunity at each meeting to adapt, 
reprioritise, add or replace items on its Work Programme. 

The Scrutiny Adviser outlined the Information Reports and proposed Briefings for the year, 
which included a training session upon the Service Plans ahead of consideration of the 
Service Plan Year End Review Reports in June. 

Members’ attention was drawn to the proposed schedule of meetings for the year.

Agreed: 

The Committee approved the Annual Forward Work Programme, the schedule of meetings 
for 2019-20 and agreed the start time for Committee meetings of 4pm.

5 Scrutiny Adviser Reports 

Attendee:
- Meryl Lawrence (Scrutiny Adviser)

a) Action Sheet

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Action Sheet and advised the Committee that as 
indicated in the table, all items had been actioned and information circulated to 
Members of the Committee accordingly.

The meeting terminated at 5.07 pm


